

**BID2014-49 WHITEHORSE TANK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FOR TRENTON WATER WORKS
 BID OPENING DATE: 11/06/2014 AT 11:00AM**

	BID2014-49 WHITEHORSE TANK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT	
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS:	2	
NAME OF BIDDER	ALLIED PAINTING, INC, A NJ CORP	WORTH & COMPANY, INC.
ADDRESS	4 LARWIN ROAD	6263 KELLERS CHURCH ROAD
CITY, STATE, ZIP	CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08034	PIPERSVILLE, PA 18947
CONTACT NAME	JAMES CANNON, PRESIDENT	STEVEN R. STOUGHTON - SECRETARY
TELEPHONE	856-429-0696	267-362-1100
FAX	856-429-0696	267-362-1130
E-MAIL	JCANNON@ALLIEDPAINTINGINC.COM	TDIAMOND@WOTHANDCOMPANY.COM
BID GUARANTEE	10% THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS WPOA, ALAN R. HEIN	10% LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY WPOA LINDA DOZIER
CONSENT SURETY	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
STOCKHOLDER DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
REQUIRED EVIDENCE EEO/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION REGULATIONS QUESTIONNAIRE	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF ADDENDA	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
SUB-CONTRACTOR	PJM MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, INC AND ROGERS/CIPOLLONO ELECTRIC, INC.	LIST OF SUBS NOT INCLUDED
NJ BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE	INCLUDED	NEEDED PRIOR TO AWARD
SUB-CONTRACTOR BRC	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
EXHIBIT A	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
EXHIBIT B	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
NON-COLLUSION AFFADAVIT	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION STATEMENT	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990 LANGUAGE	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
DISCLOSURE OF INVESTED ACTIVITIES IN IRAN	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
PWCR	CERT#65279 EXP.3/20/2016	N/A
SUB-CONTRACTOR PWCR	CERT#605572 EXP.5/06/2016 (ROGERS) CERT#604648 EXP.5/02/2016 (PJM)	N/A
EIC	NEEDED PRIOR TO AWARD	NEEDED PRIOR TO AWARD
EIC FOR SUB-CONTRACTORS	NEEDED PRIOR TO AWARD	NEEDED PRIOR TO AWARD
EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATION	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
THREE (3) REFERENCES REQUIRED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
LIST OF UNCOMPLETED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS	INCLUDED	N/A
60-DAY EXTENSION COMPLIANCE	YES	YES
EXCEPTIONS (IF ANY)	NONE	NONE
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE	NEEDED PRIOR TO AWARD	NEEDED PRIOR TO AWARD
COMPLIANCE WITH EMERGENCY SERVICES	YES	YES
W-9	N/A	N/A
TOTAL BASE BID PRICE	\$2,999,525.00 (SEE ATTACHED BREAK-DOWN OF PRICING)	\$3,147,000.00 (SEE ATTACHED BREAK-DOWN OF PRICING)
FATAL FLAW	NONE	YES - NO SUB LISTING

BID PROPOSAL FORM

The undersigned bidder declares that he/she has read the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, Affidavits and Specifications attached, that he/she has determined the conditions affecting the bid agrees, if this proposal is accepted; to furnish and deliver the following at the prices listed in the following PRICE SCHEDULE:

PRICE SCHEDULE

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Description	Unit Price in Figures	Bid Amount in Words	Amount in Figures
1.	L.S.	Tank Cleaning, Repairs and Painting	NA	Two Million One Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Two Hundred Dollars & Zero Cents	\$2,175,200.00
2.	L.S.	Pitless Booster Pump Station	NA	Two Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand Dollars & Zero Cents	\$ 247,000.00
3.	L.S.	Valve Vault, Piping and Site Work	NA	Two Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand Dollars & Zero Cents	\$ 257,000.00
4.	L.S.	Tideflex Mixer	NA	Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars & Zero Cents	\$ 75,000.00
5.	80 man hours	Repair Welding (if required)	\$ 200.00 per hour	Sixteen Thousand Dollars & Zero Cents	\$16,000.00
6.	8 gallons	Pit Filling and Surfacing (if required)	\$ 400.00 per gallon	Three Thousand Two Hundred Dollars & Zero Cents	\$ 3,200.00
7.	140 man hours	Interior Chipping and/or Grinding (if required)	\$ 130.00 per hour	Eighteen Thousand Two Hundred Dollars & Zero Cents	\$18,200.00
8.	40 Drain Holes	Balcony Drain Holes (if required)	\$ 350.00 per hole	Fourteen Thousand Dollars & Zero Cents	\$14,000.00
9.	160 Bolts	Roof Structure Bolts (if required)	\$ 60.00 per bolt	Nine Thousand Six Hundred Dollars & Zero Cents	\$ 9,600.00
10.	425 linear feet	Rehabilitation of Roof Stiffeners (if required)	\$ 65.00 per lf	Twenty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars & Zero Cents	\$ 27,625.00

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Description	Unit Price in Figures	Bid Amount in Words	Amount in Figures
11.	90 man hours	Unanticipated Additional Work (if required)	\$ 130.00 per hour	Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred & Zero Cents	\$11,700.00
12.	L.S.	Permits and Approvals Allowance	\$5,000	Five Thousand Dollars	\$5,000
13.	L.S.	Testing Allowance	\$35,000	Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars	\$35,000
14.	L.S.	Third Party Tank Inspector	\$90,000	Ninety Thousand Dollars	\$90,000
15.	L.S.	Electrical Service Allowance	\$15,000	Fifteen Thousand Dollars	\$15,000

TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT IN FIGURES: \$ 2,999,525.00

TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT IN WORDS: Two Million Nine Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Five Hundred
Twenty-Five Dollars & Zero Cents

Alternate Bid Items are Included on following page.

PRICE SCHEDULE OF ALTERNATE BID ITEMS

The following lump sum prices are to be provided by the Bidder. They will be used by the OWNER to establish the value increase in Contract price of changes in the work.

Bidders must provide prices for both items listed below for the bid to be considered responsive.

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Description	Add/ Deduct	Bid Amount in Words	Amount in Figures
A1.	L.S.	Alternate Exterior Coating System	Add	One Hundred Five Thousand Dollars & Zero Cents	\$105,000.00
A2.	L.S.	Spot Cleaning and Topcoating Exterior	Deduct	One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars & Zero Cents	\$150,000.00

TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT IN FIGURES: \$ 2,999,525.00

TOTAL ALTERNATE BID AMOUNT IN WORDS: Two Million Nine Hundred Fifty-Four Thousand Five Hundred

Base Bid Including Alternates Twenty-Five Dollars & Zero Cents

Remainder of this page left blank intentionally \$2,854,525.00

This Bid is utilizing a steel grit recycling unit.

BID PROPOSAL FORM

The undersigned bidder declares that he/she has read the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, Affidavits and Specifications attached, that he/she has determined the conditions affecting the bid agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish and deliver the following at the prices listed in the following PRICE SCHEDULE:

PRICE SCHEDULE

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Description	Unit Price in Figures	Bid Amount in Words	Amount in Figures
1.	L.S.	Tank Cleaning, Repairs and Painting	NA	<u>TWO MILLION AND SIXTY-TWO THOUSAND</u>	<u>2,062,000</u>
2.	L.S.	Pitless Booster Pump Station	NA	<u>Six Hundred and Twenty one THOUSAND</u>	<u>621,000.00</u>
3.	L.S.	Valve Vault, Piping and Site Work	NA	<u>THREE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE THOUSAND</u>	<u>339,000.00</u>
4.	L.S.	Tidreflex Mixer	NA	<u>ONE HUNDRED AND FOUR THOUSAND</u>	<u>104,000.00</u>
5.	80 man hours	Repair Welding (if required)	\$ <u>375</u> per hour	<u>THIRTY THOUSAND</u>	<u>30,000.00</u>
6.	8 gallons	Pit Filling and Surfacing (if required)	\$ <u>750</u> per gallon	<u>SIX THOUSAND</u>	<u>6,000.00</u>
7.	140 man hours	Interior Chipping and/or Grinding (if required)	\$ <u>378.57</u> per hour	<u>FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND</u>	<u>53,000.00</u>
8.	40 Drain Holes	Balcony Drain Holes (if required)	\$ <u>375</u> per hole	<u>FIFTEEN THOUSAND</u>	<u>15,000.00</u>
9.	160 Bolts	Roof Structure Bolts (if required)	\$ <u>375</u> per bolt	<u>Sixty THOUSAND</u>	<u>60,000.00</u>
10.	425 linear feet	Rehabilitation of Roof Stiffeners (if required)	\$ <u>124.71</u> per lf	<u>FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND</u>	<u>53,000.00</u>

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Description	Unit Price in Figures	Bid Amount in Words	Amount in Figures
11.	90 man hours	Unanticipated Additional Work (if required)	\$ <u>255.56</u> per hour	<u>TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND</u>	<u>23,000.00</u>
12.	L.S.	Permits and Approvals Allowance	\$5,000	Five Thousand Dollars	\$5,000
13.	L.S.	Testing Allowance	\$35,000	Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars	\$35,000
14.	L.S.	Third Party Tank Inspector	\$90,000	Ninety Thousand Dollars	\$90,000
15.	L.S.	Electrical Service Allowance	\$15,000	Fifteen Thousand Dollars	\$15,000

TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT IN FIGURES: \$ 3,511,000

TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT IN WORDS: THREE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED AND ELEVEN THOUSAND

Alternate Bid Items are Included on following page.

PRICE SCHEDULE OF ALTERNATE BID ITEMS

The following lump sum prices are to be provided by the Bidder. They will be used by the OWNER to establish the value increase in Contract price of changes in the work.

Bidders must provide prices for both items listed below for the bid to be considered responsive.

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Description	Add/Deduct	Bid Amount in Words	Amount in Figures
A1.	L.S.	Alternate Exterior Coating System	Add	<u>ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE THOUSAND</u>	<u>181,000.00</u>
A2.	L.S.	Spot Cleaning and Topcoating Exterior	Deduct	<u>FIVE HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND</u>	<u>545,000.00</u>

TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT IN FIGURES: \$ 3,147,000

TOTAL ALTERNATE BID AMOUNT IN WORDS: THREE MILLION ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND

Remainder of this page left blank intentionally